

GAHC010120182025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3244/2025**

HAZERA KHATUN @ HAZARA KHATUN  
W/O MD. MIRAJ ALI, R/O VILL- GUTIBARI, P.S.- SOOTEA, DIST- SONITPUR,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI-1

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE STATE CO-ORDIANATOR  
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS (NRC)  
ASSAM  
ACHYUT PLAZA  
BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI-5

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER  
BELTOLA- BASISTHA ROAD  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
GUWAHATI-6  
ASSAM

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SONITPUR  
TEZPUR  
ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (BORDER)  
SONITPUR  
TEZPUR  
ASSAM

7:THE MEMBER  
FOREIGNERS TRIBUNAL-6  
TEZPUR  
SOOTEA  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R P HAZARIKA, MR. A. HAQUE, ARUNABH SARMA, AMIR HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., SC, NRC, SC, F.T, SC, ECI, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 16.07.2025**  
(K.R. Surana, J)

Both sides are duly represented.

On the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list after 2(two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**