

GAHC010120182025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3244/2025

HAZERA KHATUN @ HAZARA KHATUN
W/O MD. MIRAJ ALI, R/O VILL- GUTIBARI, P.S.- SOOTEA, DIST- SONITPUR,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI-1

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS (NRC)
ASSAM
ACHYUT PLAZA
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI-5

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
BELTOLA- BASISTHA ROAD
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
GUWAHATI-6
ASSAM

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SONITPUR
TEZPUR
ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (BORDER)
SONITPUR
TEZPUR
ASSAM

7:THE MEMBER
FOREIGNERS TRIBUNAL-6
TEZPUR
SOOTEA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R P HAZARIKA, MR. A. HAQUE, ARUNABH SARMA, AMIR HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., SC, NRC, SC, F.T, SC, ECI, GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

10.09.2025

(S.K. Medhi, J.)

Heard Shri RP Hazarika, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has put to challenge a judgment and order dated 28.03.2017 passed by the learned Member, Foreigners' Tribunal No. 6, Tezpur at Sootea, Assam in FT Case No. (6) 190/2015. By the impugned judgment and order, the petitioner was declared as a foreigner post 1971. It is the case of the petitioner that the order is unsustainable in law as the relevant factors have not been taken into consideration.

3. Let notice be issued, returnable by 6(six) weeks.
4. Ms. M. Das, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Shri SK Medhi, learned

CGC accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no.1; Shri G. Sarma, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2, 3, 5 & 6 and Shri R. Dubey, learned Standing Counsel, ASEC accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 4. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents by tomorrow.

5. At this stage, notice is not required to serve upon the respondent no. 7.
6. Call for the records of FT Case No. (6) 190/2015 from the learned Foreigners' Tribunal No. 6, Tezpur at Sootea, Assam. Registry to take steps for requisitioning the same.
7. List this case after 6(six) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant